#### I.I.F - 1

### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 18(3)2025 IBG-PS Corresponding

Date and time of FIR: 15/03/2025 at 11:30 am

FIR No. 00(10)2024 MRH-PS U/S 310(2) 310(6)

BNS & 25(1-C) A. Act

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	310(2)/310(6) BNS. 2023
2.	Arms Act	25(1-C) A. Act

### 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 29/07/2024

Date to: 29/07/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 3:00 pm

Time to: 3:05 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/03/2025

Time: 11:30 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 8/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 15/03/2025 at 11:30 am

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: East about 0 km.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Irilbung, Imphal East District, Manipur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Gouthang Gangte

(b) Father's name: Songkhogin Gangte

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 07/04/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 4767 2672 3777 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

# (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type		ID No.	
1	Aadhaar Card	15 4011(E2)	4767 2672 3777	

(h) Occupation: Business

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Gangte Veng, Moreh Ward No. 9, Tengnoupal District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Gangte Veng, Moreh Ward No. 9, Tengnoupal District, Manipur

(j) Phone number: 7085456302

# 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Arambai Tenggol, Irilbung Unit			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Effort were made on his own capacity through various CSO and NGO proved fruitless

## 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Four wheelers vehicle	Bolero BS6	White in colour bearing registration No. MN01AW 6889, Engine No. TVN6K85150, Chassis No. MAX1XK2TVXN5L60511	-

### 10. Total value of property:

### 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
-	

I.I.F - 1

## 12. First Information contents:



The Officer-in-Charge, Moreh Police Station,



Subject:- Report of hijacking my vehicles by Arambai Tenggol, Irilbung Unit.

Sir,

With due respect, I the undersigned have the honour to state these few lines for your kind favour and necessary action.

That, My vehicle (Bolero BS6) white Colour Bearing registration No. MN01AW 6889, Engine No. TVN6K85150, Chassis No. MAX1XK2TVXN5L60511 which had been under the custody of Irilbung Police Station since 24th March 2023 was release on Zima in the name of Mr. Maningkambou Ringkaimai, Age 47 s/o Charaibou Ringkaima of Makui Naga senapati P.O T. waichong PS Saparmaina Kangpokpi District Mobile no. 8131070999 on 29/07/2024. The said Vehicles was Driven out by him along with Advocate Mr. Shokpei Woleng, Block C Tangkhul Avenue Chingmeirong Mobile No. 9862765416 Imphal East Manipur 795010 from the Police Station at around 03:00 pm.

Whereas, As soon as crossing the Police Station, A group of AT claiming themselves as Arambai Tenggol Irilbung Unit with Shophisticated weapon who received prior information before crossing the Police Station Waylaid/Hijacked my Vehicles and the incidence took place after driving out from the Police Station towards Porompat just around 5minute ago (not even a Kilometre passed) from the Police Station and those miscreant warned them not to disclosed their identity which may lead to heavy Conquencesed They ceased all the vehicles Original Document which are in my Name and drived away to their Arambai Tenggol Irilbung Unit Camp. The reason of delaying registration of FIR is that effort were made on my own capacity through various CSO and NGO proved Fruitless.

I therefore earnestly Request you to kindly take Appropriate action against those Perpetrator Arambai Tenggol Irilbing Unit and the Vehicles Safe and sound.

For which act of your Kindness I shall ever remain Greatfull to you.

Date:

This report is treated as an OE of the case FIR No. 00(10)2024, MRH-PS U/S 310(2) 310(6) BNS & 25(1-C) Arms Act

> Sd/-OC/MRH-PS

Sd/-(Mr. Gouthang Gangte) S/o (L) Shongkhogin Gangte

Yours Faithfull

of Gangte veng, Moreh Ward No. 9

I.I.F - 1

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Mansur Khan

Rank: Sub Inspector.

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: W. Romi Singh
Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS
No: Affices in-charge

Officer in-charge irilbung Police Station imphal East District, Manie

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: